
 

 

 
Agenda for Cabinet 

Wednesday, 7th June, 2023, 6.00 pm 
 
Members of Cabinet 

Councillors: M Rixson, G Jung, D Ledger, M Hall, O Davey, 

S Jackson, J Loudoun, N Hookway, P Arnott (Chair) and 
P Hayward (Vice-Chair)  

 
Venue: Council Chamber, Blackdown House, Honiton 

 
Contact: Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer; 

01395 517543 or email acoombes@eastdevon.gov.uk 

(or group number 01395 517546) 

Monday, 29 May 2023 
 

 
 
1 Public speaking   

 Information on public speaking is available online 

 

2 Minutes of the previous meeting  (Pages 3 - 9) 

3 Apologies   

4 Declarations of interest   

 Guidance is available online to Councillors and co-opted members on making 
declarations of interest 

 

5 Matters of urgency   

 Information on matters of urgency is available online 
 

6 Confidential/exempt item(s)   

 To agree any items to be dealt with after the public (including the Press) have 

been excluded. There are no items which officers recommend should be dealt 
with in this way. 
 

Matters for Decision 

 
7 Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 14 

March 2023  (Pages 10 - 13) 

8 Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March 2023  (Pages 14 - 

18) 

9 Minutes of Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023  (Pages 19 - 23) 

10 Minutes of LED Monitoring Forum held on 11 April 2023  (Pages 24 - 31) 

East Devon District Council 
Blackdown House 

Border Road 

Heathpark Industrial Estate 
Honiton 

EX14 1EJ 

DX 48808 HONITON 

Tel: 01404 515616 

www.eastdevon.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

page 1

https://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/public-speaking/have-your-say-at-meetings/all-other-public-meetings/#article-content
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/councillor-conduct/councillor-reminder-for-declaring-interests/
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/matters-of-urgency/


11 Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 20 April 2023  

(Pages 32 - 35) 

Matters for Decision 

 

12 Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy  (Pages 36 - 40) 

 
 
 

 
Under the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014, any members of the 

public are now allowed to take photographs, film and audio record the proceedings and 
report on all public meetings (including on social media). No prior notification is needed but 
it would be helpful if you could let the democratic services team know you plan to film or 

record so that any necessary arrangements can be made to provide reasonable facilities for 
you to report on meetings. This permission does not extend to private meetings or parts of 

meetings which are not open to the public. You should take all recording and photography 
equipment with you if a public meeting moves into a session which is not open to the public.  
 

If you are recording the meeting, you are asked to act in a reasonable manner and not 
disrupt the conduct of meetings for example by using intrusive lighting, flash photography or 

asking people to repeat statements for the benefit of the recording. You may not make an 
oral commentary during the meeting. The Chair has the power to control public recording 
and/or reporting so it does not disrupt the meeting. 

 
Members of the public exercising their right to speak during Public Speaking will be 
recorded. 

 
Decision making and equalities 

 

For a copy of this agenda in large print, please contact the Democratic 
Services Team on 01395 517546 

page 2

http://new.eastdevon.gov.uk/council-and-democracy/committees-and-meetings/decision-making-and-equalities-duties/


EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown 

House, Honiton on 29 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.59 pm 
 

 
168    Public speaking  

 

There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 

 
169    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 1 March 2023 were agreed. 
 

170    Declarations of interest  

 

Min 174. Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 2023. 
Councillor Steve Gazzard, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Reference SW Water - is a 

Town Councillor and resident of Exmouth. 
 
Min 179. Exemption from Contract Standing Orders - UK Shared Prosperity Fund - OSM. 

Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Ottery Town 
Council. 

 
Min 180. Homes for Ukraine project approval to extend the financial 'Homemaker' check 
service and delegated authority. 

Councillor Peter Faithfull, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Member of Ottery Refugee 
Response Group. 

 
Min 184. Exeter Science Park Company: Debt to Equity. 
Councillor Jack Rowland, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Council appointed 

Shareholder of Exeter Science Park. 
 
Min 184. Exeter Science Park Company: Debt to Equity. 

Councillor Paul Hayward, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Council appointed Director of 
Exeter Science Park. 

 
171    Matters of urgency  

 

None 
 

172    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There were two confidential items recorded at minute 183 and 184. 
 

173    Minutes of Arts and Culture Forum held on 1 March 2023  

 

Members agreed to note the Minutes of Arts and Culture Forum held on 1 March 2023. 
 

174    Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 2 March 2023  
page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet 29 March 2023 
 

 

Members agreed to note the Minutes and recommendations of Scrutiny Committee held 

on 2 March 2023. 
 
Minute 106 Portfolio Holder Annual Report - Coast, Country and Environment 

1. That the Council encourages South West Water to bring the new sewage  
treatment plants and other infrastructure improvements into operation as soon as 
possible for the benefit of residents and that the Council takes proactive action wherever 
possible to protect its residents from the effects of pollution.  

 
2. That the Council works with other authorities in the south west and involves the relevant 

MPs in support of its dialogue with South West Water to achieve  
improvements.  

 
3. That the Council, through its partners, ensures that food waste is reduced and  

recycled and that, if necessary, a campaign is introduced after the next election to 
educate and encourage residents. 

 

Minute 107 Expenditure on consultants and agency staff 2021 – 2022 

That where the Council has to employ consultants it always aims to achieve best  
value for money. 

 
175    Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2023  

 

Members agreed to note the Minutes of Scrutiny Committee held on 9 March 2023. 

 
176    Minutes of Housing Review Board held on 16 March 2023  

 

Members agreed to note the Minutes and recommendations of Housing Review Board 
held on 16 March 2023. 

 
Minute 53 Changes to the housing leadership team 

that Cabinet recommend to Council the creation of a new post of Head of Housing 
Operations to be funded through the Housing Revenue Account. 
 
Minute 54 Finance report 

that Cabinet note and approve the Housing Revenue Account and Housing Capital 

finance 2022/23 forecast outturn report. 
 
Minute 55 Remit Zero Cylo – Innovate UK application 

1. that Cabinet support the Innovate UK funding bid and EDDC’s role as a collaboration 
partner. 

2. that Cabinet approve the funding of the Council’s contribution to the bid of £125,000. 
3. that should the funding bid not be successful, that Cabinet authorise the Director of 

Housing, Health and Environment in liaison with the Portfolio Holder for Homes and 
Communities to identify an alternative project that could be implemented to install Cylo as 
an initial pilot of ten council homes. 

 
Minute 56 Integrated asset management contract – minor works 

that Cabinet approve, in accordance with the conditions of the integrated asset 
management contract the change by the core group and approve that it is 
implemented/recorde
[...]
nce Park. 
 
RECOMMENDED to Council: 

that the request to convert debt to equity is agreed subject to; 
1. the other ESPL Shareholders also agreeing to convert outstanding debt to equity. 
2. satisfactory resolution of the position regarding the Growing Places Fund loan with the 

Heart of the South West Local Enterprise Partnership.  

 
RESOLVED: 

3. That delegate authority be granted to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Leader, 
Portfolio Holders for Finance and Economy & Assets and Directors for Governance & 
Licensing and Finance, to finalise the associated legal agreements. 

4. That authority be granted to the S151 Officer to sign the request of the Letter of Comfort 
received from the CEO Exeter Science Park. 

 
REASON: 

To ensure the future financial sustainability of Exeter Science Park Limited. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott (Chair) 
P Hayward (Vice-Chair) 
G Jung 

D Ledger 
M Rixson 

J Rowland 
J Loudoun 
N Hookway 

 
 

page 8



Cabinet 29 March 2023 
 

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

J Bonetta 

P Faithfull 
S Gazzard 
T Wright 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 
Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Naomi Harnett, Enterprise Zone Programme Manager 
Alison Hayward, Project Manager Place & Prosperity 

Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant 
Emily Robins, Homes for Ukraine project coordinator 
Anita Williams, Interim Director of Governance and Licensing and Monitoring Officer 

Andrew Wood, Assistant Director Growth Development and Prosperity 
 
Councillor apologies: 

S Jackson 
 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 9



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group 

(formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery Group) held at Online via Zoom app 

on 14 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.01
[...]
t is better. 

 
Members noted the progress since the last meeting. 
 

19    Placemaking Consultants appointment  

 

The Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) outlined next steps following 
appointment of the Placemaking Consultants.  It is hoped to be in contract with WSP in 

the next week. 
 
The Chair was pleased to welcome WSP’s Ashley Dunseath to the PETS Group, and to 

Exmouth. 
 

 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Armstrong 

O Davey 
N Hookway (Chair) 

A Colman 
C Wright 
B De Saram 

J Rowland 
S Gazzard (Exmouth Town Council) 

A Bailey (Exmouth Town Council) 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

M Chapman 
G Jung 

E Rylance 
 
Officers in attendance: 

Nicola Cooper, Solicitor 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Tim Child, Assistant Director Place, Assets & Commercialisation 
Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Gerry Mills, Project Manager Place & Prosperity (Exmouth) 

page 12



Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group (formerly Exmouth Queen's Drive Delivery 
Group) 14 March 2023 

 

 
Also in attendance: 

Lisa Bowman, Town Clerk, Exmouth Town Council 

Ashley Dunseath, WSP 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Arnott 
D Ledger 

B Taylor 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair:   Date:  

 

page 13



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Asset Management Forum held online via zoom on 

13 March 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 4.25 pm 
 

 
22    Public speaking  

 

None. 

 
23    Notes from the previous meeting  

 

Agreed. 
 

24    Declarations of interest  

 

Minutes 28 and 29; Cllr Bruce De Saram: Affects Non Registerable Interest, 
representative on the Queens Drive Delivery Group; 

 
Minute 31; Cllr Geoff Pratt: Affects Non Registerable Interest, Ward Member for Ottery St 
Mary. 

 
25    Matters of urgency  

 

None. 
 

26    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

None. 
 

27    Est
[...]
 operated by 
volunteer groups to get a sense of how it went for them and if they plan to deliver the 
provision again. 

 

56    Greater Manchester Poverty Action East Devon District strategy - 

case study - Cll Dan Ledger, Chair  

 

Members noted this report, which highlights the recognition that this Council is getting 
nationally for its work on tackling poverty within the district. 

 
57    Joseph Rowntree Foundation - The essential guide to 

understanding poverty in the UK - Yusef Masih, Interim Housing 

Services Manager  

 

The Interim Housing Services Manager introduced this UK Poverty report by the Joseph 

Rowntree Foundation, which looks at trends in poverty across many important 
characteristics and impacts, and ran through some of the data and key headlines. 

 
The Benefits Manager stated that it was intended to target Housing Support Fund 4 
funding in line with some of the recommendations contained within the report, to address 

some of the issues raised and the groups struggling the most. 
 

Members noted the report. 
 
 

 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

M Armstrong 
M Chapman 

D Ledger (Chair) 
M Rixson 

 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

P Arnott 

K Bloxham 
P Faithfull 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Sharon Church, Benefits Manager 

page 22



Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023 
 

Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Libby Jarrett, Assistant Director Revenues, Benefits, Corporate Customer Access, Fraud 
& Compliance 
Sarah Jenkins, Democratic Services Officer 

Yusef Masih, Interim Housing Services Manager 
Helen Wharam, Public Health Project Officer 

 
Councillor apologies: 

J Bonetta 

B De Saram 
P Jarvis 

 
 
 

 
 

Chair:   Date:  

 

page 23



Recommendations for Cabinet that will resolve in an action being taken:  

 
LED Monitoring Forum on 11 April 2023 

 
 

Minute 45 Options to reduce energy consumption at EDDC swimming pools 

That consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate way 
of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres.  

 

page 24

Agenda Item 10



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of LED Monitoring Forum held at Online via Zoom app 

on 11 April 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 7.38 pm 
 

 
36    Public Speaking  

 

A statement was read out on behalf of Hilary Davies, who sought to understand why 

discounted LED membership rates are available to some working people under 
Corporate or Blue Light concessions, expressing a view that this is unfair to members 
who work for employers outside of the schemes.  They also referred to the LED CEO’s 

response to a public speaker’s question at the January Forum meeting regarding 
discounted membership rates for over-65s, and asked for further detail concerning the 

LED CEO’s assertion that in East Devon, this demographic are reasonably well off.   
 
The Chairman of the LED Board responded that the comments would be considered as 

part of the overall pricing strategy but it was not appropriate to enter into open discussion 
about what that would be in the future.    

 
37    Minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2023  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 17 January 2023 were noted as a true and 
accurate record. 

 
38    Declarations of interest  

 

Cllr A Dent: Minutes 42 – 51: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: Member of LED 

Community Leisure as a service user. 
 
Cllr S Gazzard: Minute 41: Affects Non-Registerable Interest: He has attended some of 

the Exmouth Stroke Survivors Club events, in his capacity as Mayor of Exmouth 
 

39    Matters of urgency  

 

There were two matters of urgency (minutes 49 and 50 refer). 

 
40    Confidential/exempt item(s)  

 

There was one item to be considered in private session (minute 51 refers). 

 
41    Present
[...]
 was asked in 2022 for Axminster 
Swimming Pool to be financially supported equally, as is the case for other towns within 
East Devon, the independent administration said they could not afford to.’.  Cllr Arnott 
wanted to put on record that this statement is completely untrue.  

 Cllr Hookway proposed, seconded by Cllr Arnott, that the Forum recommends to Cabinet 
that consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate way 
of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres.  

 
RECOMMENDED to Cabinet: 

That consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate 
way of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres. 
 

46    LED's Trading Subsidiary  

 

The LED CEO ran through this report which provided an explanation of the trading and 
financial relationship between LED Community Leisure Ltd and its trading subsidiary, 

LED Enterprises Ltd.  LED Enterprises Ltd exists to deal with non-charitable turnover and 
income, with all the surplus on these activities gift-aided up to LED Community Leisure 
Ltd, as the parent charity of LED, helping to offset the costs of the facilities and the 

management contract.   
 

47    Update on Leisure Strategy delivery plan  

 

The Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure introduced the update on the Leisure 
Strategy delivery plan, outlining the progress made with the key actions on the 
spreadsheet. 

 
The LED CEO summarised the progress with renegotiation of the dual use agreements, 

and the factors influencing the negotiations. 
 
The Chair asked that the action plan update comes to the Forum as a standing item, and 

was encouraged to note the progress already made. 
 

In discussion, it was noted that there were some actions on the delivery plan which had 
not yet started; the Assistant Director Countryside & Leisure highlighted that this is a ten 
year strategy and there is time to progress those 
[...]
g then went into private session. 
 

51    LED Leisure Contract Budget 2023-24  

 

The LED CEO introduced a summary of the budget for this year, showing how it breaks 
down against sites.  Monitoring as the year progresses will be reported in the same style, 
and regular meetings held with EDDC officers to track progress. 

 
The Finance Director commented that the paper is a useful summary for the Forum to 

monitor, in terms of transparency for LED. 
 
The Chair remarked that in would be helpful going forward to have a paragraph outlining 

in percentages how the overheads are split across the sites. 
 

 
 
 

Attendance List 

Councillors present: 

P Arnott 
A Dent 
B De Saram 

S Hawkins (Chair) 
N Hookway 

G Jung 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

K Bloxham 
S Gazzard 

 
Representatives of LED Community Leisure in attendance: 

Karen Best, LED Director of Finance 

Peter Gilpin, LED CEO 
Richard Purchase, Chairman of LED Board 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Simon Davey, Director of Finance 

Jorge Pineda-Langford, Principal Building Surveyor, Property & FM 
Charles Plowden, Assistant Director Countryside and Leisure 

Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 
Debbie Meakin, Democratic Services Officer 
Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health 

Matthew Dickins, Planning Policy Manager 

page 30



LED Monitoring Forum 11 April 2023 
 

John Golding, Director of Housing, Health and Environment 
 
Councillor apologies: 

P Hayward 
J Loudoun 

J Rowland 
 

 
 
 

 
Chair   Date:  

 

page 31



EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 

Minutes of the meeting of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held at 

online via zoom on 20 April 2023 

 
Attendance list at end of document 

The meeting started at 10.03 am and ended at 10.55 am 
 

 
31    Minutes of the previous meeting  

 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 1 February 2023 were agreed as a true 

record. 
 

32    Declarations of interest  

 

Declaration
[...]
, Assistant Director StreetScene 

page 34



Recycling and Waste Partnership Board 20 April 2023 
 

 
Suez present: 

N Tandy, Principal Commercial Manager 
J Gatter, Contract Manager 
 
Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting) 

B De Saram 

 
Officers in attendance: 

Lou Hodges, Recycling and Waste Officer 

Alethea Thompson, Democratic Services Officer 
Sarah James, Democratic Services Officer 

Steve Joyce, Waste Management Officer 
Lorraine Tolman, Waste Management Officer 
 
Suez representatives in attendance: 

Jess Prosser, Recycling Officer 

 
Board Member apologies: 

James Pike, SUEZ Regional Director 

 
 

 
 

Chair   Date:  

 

page 35



Report to: Cabinet 

 

Date of Meeting 7 June 2023 

Document classification: Part A Public Document 

Exemption applied: None 

Review date for release N/A 

 

East Devon District Council’s Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy  

Report summary: 

The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration The Housing Grant, Construction and 
Regeneration Act 1996 and The Regulatory (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 

2002 introduced grants and loans for residents to undertake home improvements and adaptations 
to help restore or enable independent living; privacy; confidence and dignity for individuals and 
families. 

The policy outlines how EDDC Environmental Health Private Sector Housing administers and 
distributes the budget in the Better Care Fund plan. 

Specifically this policy details the types and amounts of the mandatory Disabled Facilities Grant; 
discretionary Accessible Homes Grants; Healthy Homes Grants and loans for eligible residents in 
East Devon.  

 

Is the proposed decision in accordance with: 

Budget    Yes ☒ No ☐ 

Policy Framework  Yes ☒ No ☐  

Recommendation: 

That the adoption of the East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy, in order to 

meet the Housing Grant, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 and The Regulatory (Housing 
Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002, be agreed. 

 

Reason for recommendation: 

The East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance policy ensures that the eligibility; 

conditions and use of the mandatory and discretionary grants are transparent and reasonable for 
the applicants. 

The East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance policy is consistent with other Council’s in 
Devon and ensures that the determination and application of the grants are consistent.  

The policy demonstrates collaborative working with Devon County Council Social Services to 

deliver the Better Care Fund plan for residents in East Devon. 

The policy supports East Devon residents to adapt their home so that it is safer and easier to get 

around and to use facilities for everyday tasks like cooking and bathing. And to help restore or 
enable independent living; privacy; confidence and dignity for individuals and families. 

 

 

page 36

Agenda Item 12



Officer: Jody Harding Principal Environmental Health Officer Private Sector Housing 

jharding@eastdevon.gov.uk 01395 571580 

 

Portfolio(s) (check which apply): 

☐ Climate Action and Emergency Response 

☐ Coast, Country and Environment 

☐ Council and Corporate Co-ordination 

☐ Democracy, Transparency and Communications 

☐ Economy and Assets 

☐ Finance 

☐ Strategic Planning 

☒ Sustainable Homes and Communities 

☐ Tourism, Sports, Leisure and Culture 

 

Equalities impact Low Impact 

Climate change Low Impact 

Risk: Low impact 

Links to background information EDDC BCF Financial Assistance Policy Final v2 

Link to Council Plan 

Priorities (check which apply) 

☒ Better homes and communities for all  

☒ A greener East Devon 

☐ A resilient economy 

 
 

Report in full 

1. Introduction to Home Adaptation and improvements under the Financial Assistance 

Policy 

1.0 The Housing Grant, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 introduced the disabled facilities grant. 
The Regulatory (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002 introduced flexible and 

discretionary grants and loans for home improvements and adaptations. This 2023 policy replaces the 
existing 2020 policy to reflect the latest Disabled Facilities Grant Delivery Guidance 2022. 

1.1 The attached financial assistance policy will enable East Devon District Council Environmental 
Health Private housing team to implement the statutory duties required of the Local Housing Authority 
under these laws.  

1.2 The policy is a Devon wide policy written in consultation with Devon County Council Social Services 
and the other Devon local housing authorities. 

1.3 The purpose of these grants are to make home adaptations to the fabric and fixtures of a home. To 
make the home safer and easier to get around and to use facilities like cooking and bathing. Adapting 
a home can help restore or enable independent living; privacy; confidence and dignity for individuals 

and families. 

 

2.  What is the Financial Assistance Policy? 

2.0 This a policy document written by the Local Housing Authorities in Devon in consultation with 
Devon County Council to deliver the Better Care Fund plan. 

  

page 37

mailto:jharding@eastdevon.gov.uk
http://eastdevon.gov.uk/papers/cabinet/070623bpcabineteddcbcffinancialassistancepolicyv2.pdf
https://eastdevon.gov.uk/councilplan/


2.1 The policy ensures that there is a fair and consistent approach for all residents and for the 
Occupational Therapists that work across the County. 

 

2.2 The policy sets out the range of grants and maximum amounts available to eligible residents in 

East Devon for home improvements and adaptations.  

 

3. What is the Better Care Fund? 

This a central government grant from both The Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC) and the Department of Health and Social Care (DHSC) made to Devon County Council who 

are responsible for the provision of social care services including Occupational Therapists. Local 
housing authorities ad
[...]
s; 

 And whether the sale will enable the recipient of the grant to provide care to a disabled 
person. 

10.3 The Principal EHO Private Sector Housing will make the demand or part repayment if there is 
a historic local land charge on the dwelling.  

10.4 If there is an appeal against repayment, the decision for repayment or part repayment is 
delegated to the elected members of the Cabinet. Under the new 2023 Financial Assistance policy 
we are recommending that Senior Officers are delegated these powers to reduce the amount of 

time it takes to make these decision. 

 

 

 

Financial implications: 

The cost associated with this Policy is met by Central Government funding.  

Legal implications: 

 The legal issues are dealt with in the body of the report. 

 

page 40


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous meeting
	7 Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 14 March 2023
	8 Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March 2023
	9 Minutes of Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023
	10 Minutes of LED Monitoring Forum held on 11 April 2023
	Minutes , 11/04/2023 LED Monitoring Forum

	11 Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 20 April 2023
	12 Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy



Minutes of the meeting

EAST DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held at Council Chamber, Blackdown
House, Honiton on 7 June 2023

Attendance list at end of document
The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 6.43 pm

1 Public speaking

Clir Steve Gazzard spoke on the subject of Exmouth Town Council expression of interest
in taking over the toilet block by the Imperial Recreation Ground in Exmouth. In
partnership with Transition Exmouth it had become clear that the building could become
more than this and a vision of an Eco Hub was launched. They see this as a once in a
lifetime project and needed help to move this forward. Cllr Gazzard asked the following
guestions and that contact was made to the Town Clerk as a matter of urgency.

Can these toilets be removed from EDDC'’s toilet review?

Can the deadline for moving the project forward be extended up to 18 months?

Can EDDC join the project and assist with their knowledge, staffing and financial input?
Can a meeting of the appropriate Portfolio Holders, the Leader and the Climate officers
from EDDC and DCC be arranged to highlight the proposals of this project.

PwWDNPE

In response the Chair stated he could not answer any operational decisions and would
refer them to officers to ensure positive discussions would take place.

2 Minutes of the previous meeting
The minutes of the previous meeting of Cabinet held on 29 March 2023 were agreed.
3 Declarations of interest

Min 6. Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 14 March
2023.
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Relevant Portfolio Holder for this

group.

Min 6. Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 14 March
2023.
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor.

Min 6. Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held on 14 March
2023.
Councillor Olly Davey, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor.

Min 7. Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March 2023.
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Relevant Portfolio Holder for this

group.

Min 7. Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March 2023.
Councillor Nick Hookway, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Exmouth Town Councillor.

Min 8. Minutes of Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023.



10

Cabinet 7 June 2023
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Works for Exeter City Council.

Min 9. Minutes of LED Monitoring Forum held on 11 April 2023.
Councillor Matt Hall, Affects Non-registerable Interest, Relevant Portfolio Holder for this

group.
Matters of urgency

None

Confidential/lexempt item(s)
None

Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront Group held
on 14 March 2023

Members agreed to note the Minutes of Placemaking in Exmouth Town and Seafront
Group held on 14 March 2023.

Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March 2023

Members agreed to note the Minutes of Asset Management Forum held on 13 March
2023.

Minutes of Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023
Members agreed to note the Minutes of Poverty Working Panel 20 March 2023.
Minutes of LED Monitoring Forum held on 11 April 2023

Members agreed to note the Minutes and recommendation of LED Monitoring Forum
held on 11 April 2023.

Minute 45 Options to reduce energy consumption at EDDC swimming pools

Cabinet RESOLVED:

That consultants be appointed to advise Council and LED about the most appropriate
way of moving forward for achieving carbon neutral swimming pools and leisure centres.

Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on 20 April
2023

Members agreed to note the Minutes of Recycling and Waste Partnership Board held on
20 April 2023. Concern was raised over the current Recycling and Waste contract
finishing at the end of June with Cabinet not meeting again until mid-July and what, if
any, risks this may have for the council. The concern would be raised with relevant
officers.



11

Cabinet 7 June 2023
Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy

The Principal Environmental Health Officer Private Sector Housing presented the report.
The Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration The Housing Grant, Construction
and Regeneration Act 1996 and The Regulatory (Housing Assistance) (England and
Wales) Order 2002 introduced grants and loans for residents to undertake home
improvements and adaptations to help restore or enable independent living; privacy;
confidence and dignity for individuals and families.

The policy outlined how EDDC Environmental Health Private Sector Housing
administered and distributed the budget in the Better Care Fund plan.

Clir Mike Goodman raised an issue over the Equalities impact assessment stating ‘Low
impact’ for the report. He said this was an important paper helping many people and
addressed many equality issues. He asked if these should be recorded in more detail
even the positive notes. The Principal Environmental Health Officer Private Sector
Housing said the assessment was scored ‘Low impact’ as this was a transparent policy
but agreed that this could have been recorded as such.

RESOLVED:

That the adoption of the East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance Policy, in
order to meet the Housing Grant, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 and The
Regulatory (Housing Assistance) (England and Wales) Order 2002, be agreed.

REASON:

The East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance policy ensures that the eligibility;
conditions and use of the mandatory and discretionary grants are transparent and
reasonable for the applicants.

The East Devon Better Care Fund Financial Assistance policy is consistent with other
Council's in Devon and ensures that the determination and application of the grants are
consistent.

The policy demonstrates collaborative working with Devon County Council Social
Services to deliver the Better Care Fund plan for residents in East Devon.

The policy supports East Devon residents to adapt their home so that itis safer and
easier to get around and to use facilities for everyday tasks like cooking and bathing. And
to help restore or enable independent living; privacy, confidence and dignity for
individuals and families.

Attendance List
Councillors present:
M Rixson

D Ledger

M Hall

O Davey

S Jackson

J Loudoun

N Hookway

P Arnott (Chair)



Cabinet 7 June 2023
P Hayward (Vice-Chair)

Councillors also present (for some or all the meeting)
R Collins

P Faithfull

S Gazzard

M Goodman

M Hartnell

B Ingham

E Rylance

S Smith

Officers in attendance:

Matthew Blythe, Assistant Director Environmental Health

Amanda Coombes, Democratic Services Officer

Simon Davey, Director of Finance

Jody Harding, Principal Environmental Health Officer

Melanie Wellman, Director of Governance & Licensing (Monitoring Officer)
Andrew Hopkins, Communications Consultant

Councillor apologies:
G Jung

Chair Date:



